## As Offered

## 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 455

1

6

9

10

1112

1.3

14

15

16

17

18

19

2.0

21

22

2.3

24

25

26

## **Representative Edwards**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Ohio University Bobcat Battalion on being recognized with a 2017-18 MacArthur Award.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to the Ohio University Bobcat Battalion of the Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps on receiving a 2017-18 MacArthur Award; and

WHEREAS, A remarkable group of students, the members of the Ohio University Bobcat Battalion have combined precision and accuracy with the highest ideals of professionalism to establish themselves as a truly exceptional squad. With admirable dedication, the cadets have worked diligently toward attaining ultimate proficiency in all their endeavors, and as a result, the Bobcat Battalion was presented with a MacArthur Award as one of the eight best units in the nation; and

WHEREAS, The achievements of the Ohio University Bobcat Battalion are a justifiable source of pride and an excellent reflection not only on the members but also on their instructors, their families, their school, and their community. The maturity and experience the members have gained through participation in this program will greatly aid them in meeting the challenges of the future, and we are certain they will have a positive impact on our state; and

WHEREAS, This occasion offers an excellent opportunity to pay tribute to the conscientious individuals who comprise the Ohio University Bobcat Battalion, for they have proudly answered the call, and their efforts are sure to benefit our society. We look forward to seeing what these fine citizens accomplish next;

H. R. No. 455	Page 2
As Offered	_

therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	28
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	29
this Resolution, commend the Ohio University Bobcat Battalion of	30
the Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps on its recent accolade	31
and offer our best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	33
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Ohio	34
University Bobcat Battalion of the Army Reserve Officers' Training	35
Corps.	36